

Case Nos. 18-1318, 19-1006

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATION GVR ACQUISITION, LLC
D/B/A GREEN VALLEY RANCH RESORT SPA CASINO,

Petitioner and Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent and Cross-Petitioner,

LOCAL JOINT EXECUTIVE BOARD OF LAS VEGAS, AFFILIATED WITH
UNITE HERE INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO,

Intervenor for Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Decision and Order of National Labor Relations Board
Case No. 28-CA-224209, reported at 367 NLRB No. 38

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

HARRIET LIPKIN
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
500 Eighth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 799-4250
Facsimile: (202) 799-5250
harriet.lipkin@dlapiper.com

STANLEY J. PANIKOWSKI
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
401 B Street, Suite 1700
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 699-2643
Facsimile: (619) 764-6643
stanley.panikowski@dlapiper.com

Counsel for Petitioner and Cross-Respondent
Station GVR Acquisition, LLC d/b/a Green Valley Ranch Resort Spa Casino

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 35(B) STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. The Tainted Election	2
II. The Board Proceedings	5
III. The Panel Decision.....	6
REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED	8
I. The Panel Decision Incorrectly Endorses a Board Ruling that Essentially Requires Direct Evidence of Employee Knowledge of List-Keeping Before an Election Can Be Set Aside	8
II. The Panel Decision Paves the Way for Significant Election Day Mischief at the Expense of Employees’ Freedom of Choice.....	10
CONCLUSION	11
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cross Pointe Paper Corp.</i> , 330 N.L.R.B. 658 (2000)	1
<i>Days Inn Mgmt. Co.</i> , 299 N.L.R.B. 735 (1990)	1, 6, 8, 10
<i>Int'l Stamping Co., Inc.</i> , 97 N.L.R.B. 921 (1951)	1
<i>Masonic Homes of Cal. Inc.</i> , 258 N.L.R.B. 41 (1981)	8
<i>In re Mead Coated Bd., Inc.</i> , 337 N.L.R.B. 497 (2002)	1, 9
<i>Med. Ctr. of Beaver Cty., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 716 F.2d 995 (3d Cir. 1983)	8
